
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Bains, Briggs, Carpenter, Crellin, Francis (Vice-Chairman), Howard, 
Jenner, Kennett, Milne, Robinson, Sceal, Scott and Weeks 
 

 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Wednesday 31 March 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business - Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
22 March 2021 
 
Contact Officer: David Penrose (Democratic Services Officer) 
 Email:  david.penrose@easthants.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

 

2  Declarations of Interests   
 

To receive any declarations of interests. 
 
 

 

 

3  Chairman's Announcements   
 

To receive any announcements. 

 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
 
 
 

 
4  Work Programme   

 
(i) The committee is invited to confirm and prioritise topics to form its 
work programme for the coming year. 
 
(ii) The committee may establish sub-committees or task and finish 
groups*, appointing the Chairman in accordance with the Council’s 
criteria and with such membership as it sees fit, to undertake scrutiny 
on a task and finish basis.  
 
*At the first meeting each year of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it 
will establish sub-committees or task groups and confirm the terms of 
reference specifically to consider the following areas (based on relevant 
existing portfolios of Portfolio Holders at the beginning of the municipal year) 
as an element of the Committee’s annual work programme, and to report 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on any recommendations: 
 

 Business and Commercial Services, including any relevant strategic 
Partnerships 

 

 Operations and Place Shaping, including regeneration issues. 
 
 

 

1 - 6 

5  Review of the Council's Response  to the First Wave of the 
COVID-19 Pandemic   
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider the 
attached reviews carried out by the Task and Finish groups in relation 
to reviewing the Council’s response to the first wave of the Covid-19 
Pandemic. 
 
 
 

7 - 58 

6  Date of Next Meeting   
 

To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be at 5pm on 
the 23rd June. 

 

 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation  
 
Members of the public are welcome to follow proceedings via the link on the 
Council’s website. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make 
deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure 
and for further information please get in touch with the contact officer for this 
agenda. 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  

Work Programme 
 

 
 
 

Item Methodology 
 Task & Finish Group or themed 

meeting 
Aims Start End date 

     

     

     
 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council and Cabinet Forward Plan – 2020 - 2021 
 

The Forward Plan sets out all Key Decisions that the Cabinet, Cabinet Leads or Officers will take and also includes items that will be 
submitted to the Council by the Cabinet for a formal decision. This Plan is regularly updated. 

A decision is Key if the decision is likely to involve significant income or expenditure is likely to have a significant effect on more than one 
ward. 

To contact the Lead Officers listed in the report: 

 Phone- 023 92474174 

 Email: All Havant Borough Council addresses are in the format firstname.lastname@havant.gvo.uk 

Contact Information for all Councillors is available at 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?FN=ALPHA&VW=LIST&PIC=0 

 

Cabinet Membership: 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=128 

Cabinet Leads’ Responsibilities 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13799&path=0 

 

Council Membership 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=126 

 

P
age 3

mailto:firstname.lastname@havant.gvo.uk
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?FN=ALPHA&VW=LIST&PIC=0
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=128
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13799&path=0
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=126


 
 
 

Subject Date First 
Published 

Decision Maker(s) 
and Date(s) 

Documents to 
Be Submitted 

Key 
Decision 

Cabinet Lead Urgent Open/Exempt 

Revised Safeguarding Policy 
and new Modern Slavery 
Statement 
 

18 January 
2021 

Cabinet 7 Apr 2021 
 

Revised 
Safeguarding 
Policy and new 
Modern Slavery 
Statement 
 

 
 

Councillor Alex 
Rennie 
 
Tracey Wood 
 

No Open 

Transformation Update 
 

26 February 
2021 

Cabinet 2 Jun 2021 
 

Transformation 
 

KEY 
 

Leader of the 
Council 
(Councillor 
Michael Wilson) 
 
Chief Executive 
 

No Open 

Conflict of Interest Policy 
 

19 January 
2021 

Cabinet 2 Jun 2021 
 

Conflict of 
Interest Policy 
 

 
 

Cabinet Lead 
for People and 
Organisation 
Development 
(Councillor Lulu 
Bowerman) 
 
Daniel Toohey 
 

No Open 

Hayling Island Emergency 
Planning Framework 
 

23 March 
2021 

Cabinet 2 Jun 2021 
 

Hayling Island 
Emergency 
Planning 
Framework 
 

 
 

Councillor Lulu 
Bowerman 
 
Caroline Tickner 

No Open 

P
age 4



Subject Date First 
Published 

Decision Maker(s) 
and Date(s) 

Documents to 
Be Submitted 

Key 
Decision 

Cabinet Lead Urgent Open/Exempt 

One Workforce 
 

23 
September 
2020 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
 

KEY 
 

Leader of the 
Council 
(Councillor 
Michael Wilson) 
 
Leader of the 
Council 
(Councillor 
Michael Wilson) 
 
Caroline Tickner 
 
Caroline Tickner 
 

No Open 

Project Resource List 
 

24 
September 
2020 

Cabinet 
 

 
 

KEY 
 

Leader of the 
Council 
(Councillor 
Michael Wilson) 
 
Caroline Tickner 
 

No Open 

P
age 5



Subject Date First 
Published 

Decision Maker(s) 
and Date(s) 

Documents to 
Be Submitted 

Key 
Decision 

Cabinet Lead Urgent Open/Exempt 

Land Fortifications 
 

18 August 
2020 

Cabinet 
 

 
 

KEY 
 

Deputy Leader 
of the Council 
and Cabinet 
Lead for 
Planning, 
Hayling 
Seafront 
Strategy and 
Commercial 
Services 
(Councillor Gary 
Hughes) 
 
Natalie 
Meagher 
 

No Open 

P
age 6



  

 
Review of Council’s  

Communications Response   
to the First Wave of the  

COVID19 Pandemic  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Communications Review 
 
1.0  Introduction  
 
1.1 The following is a synopsis of the proceedings and recommendations made 

by the Covid 19 Scrutiny – Communications Task and Finish Panel (“the 
Panel”) to consider the Council’s communications during the first wave of the 
Covid 19 pandemic. 

 
1.2 In view of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the economy, people’s 

health, lifestyles and livelihoods, there is perhaps nothing more important than 
the way a Council communicated. 

 
1.3 The Purpose of this review was to: 
 

 assess how successful the Council had been in communicating with 
residents and ensuring residents had received up to date, accurate 
and accessible information throughout the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 

 make recommendations to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board 
on improvements and future actions on communicating with the public 
and helping them find the information they need during the pandemic 

 
1.4 To achieve this the Panel agr
[...]
pandemic. This was accepted by the 
Board at the Joint Scrutiny Board held on 22 June 2020. Therefore, for the purposes of the 
Scrutiny Standing Orders set out in the Constitution, the Governance, Audit and Finance 
Board is, for this review, the Parent Board. 

 
1.3 Due to the amount of work involved, The Governance, Audit and Finance Board (GAF 

Board) divided the scrutiny review into a number of areas and asked the Operations and 
Place Shaping (OPS) and Business and Commercial Services (BACS) Boards to help with 
this review by reviewing specified areas and reporting their findings back to GAF Board 
before the end of August. At the Joint Scrutiny Board held on 22 June, members of the OPS 
Board accepted this referral and agreed to complete the review and report back to the Board 
by the end of August 2020. The time for completion was extended by the Chairman of the 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board to enable the panel to undertake a thorough review. 

 
1.4 This report should be read in conjunction with the separate document entitled “Background 

Papers to the Review of COVID19 Scrutiny” “Background Papers” and may be viewed on-
line using the following link: [to be inserted) 

 

2.0 Recommendations – Report on Community Support and Communications aspects of 

HBC’s Response to COVID19 
 
2.1 The Operations and Place Shaping scrutiny board - acting as a Task & Finish Panel for 

this scrutiny topic only – recommends that:  
 
2.1.1  A register of all community volunteer groups is drawn up - which includes the contact details 

of each group’s coordinator – and is retained and reviewed quarterly to ensure there is, at 
all times, a current list of any and all volunteer groups operating in the borough who could 
provide support to vulnerable residents. 

 
2.1.2  A ‘go to’ document showing best practices to be adopted by volunteers supporting 

vulnerable residents be produced in readiness for distribution to any and all community 
groups taking on this role in the borough to avoid piece-meal and late distribution of 
information. 

 
2.1.3  Every ward councillor – for Borough and County - be made aware quarterly and again in the 

event of any emergency which required support to be given to vulnerable residents, of the 
information in recommendation 1 above, so they can act as a resource of information for 
volunteer coordinators. 

 
2.1.4  During a period of community support, data showing the number of vulnerable residents 

being supported in each ward, or by each community volunteer group if they are covering 
more than one ward, is gathered on a weekly basis so that a complete picture of the extent 
of volunteer activity is known which can be used for ongoing and future planning purposes. 

Page 19



   

 

4 

 

 
2.1.5  Text for a piece of printed communication material such as a flyer, be drafted in readiness, 

containing the information residents will need about how to access support if they find 
themselves requiring assistance during a period of restricted movement in the community. 
(At present the Hants4help phone line remains ‘live’; in the future this helpline number could 
change).   

 
2.1.6 The printed communication in 2.5 above should be printed and distributed to every 

household in areas of the borough that become subject to any national or local restrictions 
of movement in the community, at the earliest possible time to ensure everyone receives 
the same message, especially those residents who cannot use the internet. 

 
2.1.7  Communication with councillors be made as soon as is feasible once any restrictions on 

movement in the community are agreed, giving them the detailed information about how 
support will be given to their residents (see 2.3 above).  

 
2.1.8  Once councillors are given the information about how support in the community will be given 

in their ward, they should liaise with the relevant group / organisation in order to play their 
part signposting, advising and generally helping volunteer groups to support their residents.  

 This should be encouraged by the Leader of the Council. 
 
2.1.9  Councillors be included in the welfare checks. The Cabinet Lead for ‘People’ should ensure 
 this happens in the event of any local or national emergency. 
 
2.1.10 Any money allocated for ‘school-holiday-time’ food for children who are entitled to free 

school meals during term time, is targeted at those families, through their schools, for the 
school holidays.  

 
2.12 The Panel has been made aware that following developments by central government over 

the weekend 7th and 8th November 2020 on funding for school-holiday-food where children 
qualify for free school meals,  it is anticipated that Hampshire County Council – who is 
responsible for education – will take the lead on this and a voucher scheme for those specific 
families implemented; however, scrutiny retains its right to review how these funds are 
disseminated to ensure these specific children’s families are the recipients of the funding in 
the most appropriate and easily-accessible way.  

  
3.0 Conclusions 
 
3.1 The support provided by the Council has been exemplary and has been recognised by the 

residents of the Borough. However, there has been a failure in communicating the level of 
this support to ward Councillors. 

 
3.2 The support has demonstrated the agility of the Council’s staff to undertake work outside 

their specialisms. 
 
3.3 An opportunity to involve and take advantage of the local knowledge held by ward 

Councillors has been missed. 
 
3.4 The Panel is satisfied that provided that 3.1. and 3.2 are corrected that the Council is in a 

position to respond effectively to a second wave of COVID19. 
 

Page 20



   

 

5 

 

4.0 The Panel 
 
4.1 The Review was undertaken by the Operations and Place Shaping (OPS) scrutiny board, 

acting for this scrutiny only, as a Panel which included the following members: 
 
 Councillor Lloyd (Chair of t
[...]
s pleased to note that a register of community groups in the Havant borough, including the 
contact details of the group coordinators and their reach and capacity, is going to be created 
by Community First and that a process will be put in place by CF to regularly update the 
data. The Panel will be happy to receive confirmation this has been done, informally. 

 
9.11.2 As at 11 August 2020 the number of cases per voluntary organisation known by HBC / 

Community First was as follows7.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.11.3 The Panel acknowledged that residents or councillors may not have been aware of the 

precise nature of the work carried out by Community First, including the coordination of 
support given direct to a number of vulnerable residents. 

                                                 
7 Source Appendix 4 of Cabinet Report submitted to Joint Scrutiny Board on 22 June 2020 (See Background Papers) 

Page 33



   

 

18 

 

 
9.12 What Went Well and What Did Not Work Well 
 
 Internal Assessment 
 
9.12.1 What Went Well 
 

 The Local RESPONSE Centre was set up very quickly thanks to the “can do” 

attitude of those involved. 

 The bulk food delivery arrangement with Tesco’s was difficult to achieve but once 

in place it worked 

 Setting up the food hub in Havant 

 Positive contribution from the Civil Enforcement Team  

 Community teams working together across both authorities  

 Positive personal journey for many individuals thanks to the support of colleagues 

 Planning Policy Department early offer of assistance 

 Many positive relationships have been forged including links with 

 Food Banks 

 Other Hampshire based local authorities 

 Community groups 

 Volunteer groups 

 A “Risk, Actions, Issues and Decisions” (RAID) register was set up for officer 

use and worked well as officers could keep track of actions and decisions– in 

hindsight this should have been set up from the 
[...]
dinate community support and step into any gaps 
that could emerge, providing on-going support to all the residents who may need help. The 
Panel is happy to receive updates on these matters, informally. 

 
Cllr Dianne E Lloyd 30.10.2020  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Review of the Financial Implications 

to the Council of the First Wave of the  
COVID19 Pandemic  

 

Page 39



 
1.0  Introduction  
 
1.1 The following is a synopsis of the proceedings and recommendations made 

by the Covid 19 Scrutiny – Financial Implications of Covid 19 Response Task 
and Finish Panel (“the Panel”) to consider the financial implications of the 
Council’s response to the first wave of the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 

3.0 The Panel 
 
3.1 The Review was undertaken by the Panel which included the following 

members: 
 
 Councillor Briggs (Lead Councillor) 
 Councillor Branson 
 Councillor Carpenter 
 Councillor Thomas 
 Councillor Wade 
  
3.2 The Panel would like to record its gratitude to the Members and Officers of 

Havant Borough Council for making themselves available to meet with the 
Panel. Full details of contributors to this review may be found in the document 
entitled “Background Papers”. 

 

4.0 Terms of Reference 
 
4.1 The Panel agreed to: 
 

a) understand what had already happened  
  
 b) understand what controls and oversight existed in light of the 

pandemic which sat outside the councils’ budget and policy 
framework 

  
 c) consider the financial implications of what was coming  

 d) consider how scrutiny could play a part in understanding and acting 
on these implications 

 

5.0 Methodology 

 
5.1 The Panel’s activity fell into 3 parts: 
 
 (a) Review of Background Information 
 
  Throughout the review the members of the Panel had access to the 

report on the Council’s Covid 19 response submitted to Cabinet on 1 
July 2020 and to the resource back established by the Local 

Page 40



Government Association, which inclu
[...]
r amount collected % 

£469,008 £453,119 96.6 

 

6.5.3.2 There had been significant closures in the Meridian centre and the Panel 
was advised that the Council was looking to mitigate any financial pressures 
from the Meridian onto the Council’s own budgets. Although the revenue 
budget for the financial year was not dependent on the income from 
Meridian, it would impact on the ability to build up the Regeneration 
Reserve18. 

 
6.5.3.3 Meridian Income Received to date19 

 
Meridian Shopping Centre 

Due Date  Invoiced Outstanding Received  Collection 
% 

25/03/2020 £89,349.50 £28,770 £60,579.73 67.80% 

01/04/2020 £34,250.00 £14,725 £19,525.01 57.01% 

01/05/2020 £34,541.67 £15,933 £18,608.34 53.87% 

01/06/2020 £34,541.67 £16,096 £18,446.07 53.40% 

24/06/2020 £95,099.50 £66,776 £28,323.97 29.78% 

01/07/2020 £33,448.47 £30,987 £2,461.64 7.36% 
 
6.5.3.4 Although the Coronavirus Act 2020 did not waive or suspend the tenant’s 

liability to pay rent under a lease, the Act prevented the Council from forfeiting 
a lease and commencing possession proceedings for failure to pay rent or 
other sums, including services charges and insurance rent between 26 March 
2020 and (currently) 30 September 2020. Leases could still be forfeited where 
a tenant breached other covenants contained in the lease, such as tenant 
duties to maintain fixtures and fittings. Recovery action of all outstanding debt 
was continuing20 

 
6.5.3.5 The Panel noted that, in the event of more staff continuing to work from home 

after the pandemic, the Council would seek to maximise the potential 
commercial income from letting out the empty spaces in the Plaza21 

                                                 
16 Ibid and Source: Briefing paper submitted to the Panel and meeting of the Panel held on 30 July 2020 
17 Source: Report to Governance Audit and Finance Board on 7 October 2020 - Corporate Performance Report 

Quarter One 2020/21 
18 Ibid and Source: Briefing paper submitted to th
[...]
unteers. These provided local support to 

access food, prescription collection and other forms of support 

 c) the County Council’s Adult Health and Care Welfare Team where 

more complex needs and personal care requirements are identified. 

They may also draw on voluntary support from LRCs in addition to 

other care and support. They would pick up any issues related to adult 

safeguarding or domestic abuse and any urgent issues. 

 d) Community First - took a lead role behalf of the Community Voluntary 

Services (CVS) network and voluntary sector to support the LRF and 

LRCs. Full details of the roles of Community First is set out in the 

Background papers. 

6.0 Immediate Response 
 
6.1 The Governance, Command and Control processes that had been put in place 

were referred to and it was emphasised that the majority of the response had 
been down to co-operation, collaboration and true partnership work within the 
Council, across directorates and teams within the Council and the wider 
system. The governance structure and arrangements built upon the existing 
governance structures and sought to complement and reflect the already 
established governance structure of the multi- agency recovery led by the 
HIOW LRF 

 
6.2 The Panel acknowledged that the most efficient and effective way to respond 

to the pandemic was for East Hampshire District Council and this Council to 
pool their resources and work together. Details of the work undertaken, and 
equipment provided to enable staff to work from home were reported. The 
Panel acknowledged that this approach provided a more agile service delivery 
and procedures which enabled both Councils to respond quickly to any issues 
that arose. The Panel also acknowledged the adaptability of the staff to take 
on new roles to meet new demands and to move away from working at an 
office to work from home without any deterioration on the standard of service. 

 
6.3 The Corporate Risk Register had been reviewed in ligh
[...]
 Forward Plan

	5 Review of the Council's Response  to the First Wave of the COVID-19 Pandemic
	Community Support Report
	Financial Implications
	Service Delivery Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
31 March 2021 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 31 March 2021 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillors Lloyd (Chairman), Briggs, Carpenter, Crellin, Francis (Vice-Chairman), 
Howard, Jenner, Milne, Robinson, Sceal, Scott and Weeks 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bains and Kennett. 
 

2 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4 Work Programme  
 
The Committee’s Work Programme was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be approved. 
 

5 Review of the Council's Response to the First Wave of the COVID-19 
Pandemic  
 

The Committee received five reports completed by Task & Finish groups 
regarding the Council’s response to the first wave of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The reviews were carried out in 2020 by the three scrutiny 
boards: Governance, Audit & Finance, Operations and Place Shaping 
Board and the Business & Commercial Services Board. 
 
The Chairman introduced the two reports of the Task and Finish groups 
which she had chaired.  These had considered the council’s 
Communications within the first wave of the Covid 19 pandemic and its 
delivery of Community Support within the first wave.  There were no 
specific recommendations within the first of these reports, as they were 
included within the community support report. It was noted that 
recommendations 1,2,3,4,7,8 and 9 of the report had been implemented 
by the Council during the period that the Review was being undertaken. 
Recommendation 10 had been superseded by events, and she proposed 
that it was unnecessary that this recommendation be made.  It was 
agreed that recommendations 1 to 9 within the report be approved and 
submitted to Cabinet. 



2 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
31 March 2021 

 

 
Councillor Briggs introduced the report from the Task & Finish Groups on 
Financial Implications to the Council of the first wave of the Covid 19 
pandemic.  The Board had looked at all the financial transactions that 
had been undertaken by the Council, as set out in the report.  He asked 
that paragraph 6.5.3.5 in the report be highlighted to Cabinet. This 
paragraph suggested that, in the event of more staff continuing to work from 
home after the pandemic, the Council could seek to maximise potential 

commercial income by letting out the empty spaces in the Plaza.  He went on 
to say that the second report produced had considered the Council’s 
Service Delivery within the first pandemic wave.   
 
Councillor Patrick presented the report from the Task & Finish panel on 
staff and wellbeing during the first wave of the pandemic.  In reply to a 
question regarding the percentage of the workforce who had responded 
to the survey which had taken place as part of this Review, The Chief 
Finance Officer said that the 61% response rate was both representative 
of the staff and proportionate.   In reply to a further question, she went on 
to say that all staff were encouraged to talk to their team leaders 
regarding their home working situation, but that the current Government 
guidance was that if people could work from home, then they should do 
so.  The council would pilot a new ways of working programme after the 
current lockdown restrictions were due to be lifted in June.  This 
programme would offer a blended way of working, to include both home 
and office based options for staff. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following recommendations from the reports be 
approved and submitted to Cabinet: 
 

1) The Council should create a watertight plan of campaign to deal with 
any future Coronavirus wave or similar emergency, and this plan 
should then be signed off by the CEO and Senior Management so that 
they are fully aware of the plans in place and what their roles would be 
in any future emergency. 

 
2) The Capita contract should be overhauled to include any such future 

event, allowing flexibility to the work contract so that both Capita and 
the Council are prepared for any further grants that may be given, so 
that the public know that they can rely on the system in place and have 
the Councils full support. 

 
3) Officers, not Capita, should have the empowerment to make decisions. 
 
4) Any future contracts are set up to have more flexibility in them in order 

to face any unexpected emergencies. 
 
5) Contractors should not make statements on behalf of the Council 

without the Council’s permission and approval. 
 



  3 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (31.3.21) 
 
 

6) All businesses in the Borough should have a ratings number and that 
ratings list, which currently is not up to date, should be updated at 
regular intervals. 

 
7) The overall communication of officers/Capita with the public would not 

have caused so many problems if they had set up extensive internet 
information so that questions could be provided and answered more 
easily. 

 
8) A register of all community volunteer groups is drawn up - which 

includes the contact details of each group’s coordinator – and is 
retained and reviewed quarterly to ensure there is, at all times, a 
current list of any and all volunteer groups operating in the borough 
who could provide support to vulnerable residents. 

 
9) A ‘go to’ document that showed best practices to be adopted by 

volunteers supporting vulnerable residents be produced in readiness 
for distribution to any and all community groups taking on this role in 
the borough to avoid piece-meal and late distribution of information. 

 
10) Every ward councillor be made aware quarterly and again in the event 

of any emergency which required support to be given to vulnerable 
residents, of the information in the document, so they can act as a 
resource of information for volunteer coordinators. 

 
11) During a period of community support, data showing the number of 

vulnerable residents being supported in each ward, or by each 
community volunteer group if they are covering more than one ward, is 
gathered on a weekly basis so that a complete picture of the extent of 
volunteer activity is known for ongoing and future planning purposes. 

 
12) Text for a piece of printed communication material, such as a flyer, be 

drafted in readiness containing the information residents will need 
about how to access support if they find themselves requiring 
assistance during a period of restricted movement in the community.   

 
13) The printed communication should be printed and distributed to every 

household in areas of the borough that become subject to any national 
or local restrictions of movement in the community, at the earliest 
possible time to ensure everyone receives the same message, 
especially those residents who cannot use the internet. 

 
14) Communication with councillors be made as soon as is feasible once 

any restrictions on movement in the community are agreed, giving them 
the detailed information about how support will be given to their 
residents. 

 
15) Once councillors are given the information about how support in the 

community will be given in their ward, they should liaise with the 
relevant group / organisation in order to play their part signposting, 



4 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
31 March 2021 

 

advising and generally helping volunteer groups to support their 
residents. This should be encouraged by the Leader of the Council. 

 
16) Councillors be included in the welfare checks. The Cabinet Lead for 

‘People’ should ensure this happens in the event of any local or 
national emergency. 

 
17) The current arrangements for emergency planning, including business 

continuity planning, be endorsed. 
 
18) That the arrangements put in place to monitor the efficiency and 

effectiveness of the Council’s health and wellbeing support to staff 
during the pandemic be endorsed.  

 
19) That the current arrangements, including the appointment of a Client 

Relationship Director and Head of Strategic Commissioning, for 
ensuring that our commercial partnerships and contracts deliver 
efficient and cost effective services to residents be endorsed 

 
20) That a reasonable balance is struck with staff working safely in the 

Plaza and that management is not overly cautious by allowing too 
many staff to work from home. 

 
6 Date of Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be 23rd June at 5pm. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm 
 


